

No. 09-11121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆◆◆—
J.D.B.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

—
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CATHERINE Y. KIM
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SCHOOL OF LAW
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27599
(919) 843-9194

DENNIS D. PARKER
(Counsel of Record)
COURTNEY A. BOWIE
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500
dparker@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. AGE IS AN APPROPRIATE FACTOR TO CONSIDER IN DETERMINING CUSTODY UNDER <i>MIRANDA V. ARIZONA</i>	8
II. COURTS SHOULD ALSO CONSIDER WHETHER OR NOT AN INTERROGATION TOOK PLACE AT A SCHOOL IN THE <i>MIRANDA</i> CUSTODY ANALYSIS.	9
A. POLICE OFFICERS ARE NOW A REGULAR PRESENCE IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS.....	15
B. DISCIPLINE PROBLEMS THAT WERE PREVIOUSLY HANDLED BY SCHOOL OFFICIALS ARE NOW INCREASINGLY TREATED AS LAW ENFORCEMENT ISSUES THAT SUBJECT STUDENTS TO ARREST.....	17
C. POLICE INTERACTIONS WITH STUDENTS IN SCHOOL REQUIRE A DIFFERENT CONSTITUTIONAL BALANCE THAN THE ENFORCMENT OF SCHOOL DISCIPLINARY RULES BY SCHOOL OFFICIALS.	22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antoine v. Winner Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 06-3007 (D.S.D. Compl. filed Mar. 28, 2006)	18
<i>A.M. v. Butler</i> , 360 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	6
<i>In re Andre M.</i> , 88 P.3d 552 (Ariz. 2004)	8
<i>In re G.S.P.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	12, 14
<i>In re Interest of C.H.</i> , 763 N.W.2d 708 (Neb. 2009)	12
<i>In re J.D.B.</i> , 674 S.E.2d 795 (N.C. App. Ct. 2009)	3
<i>In re J.D.B.</i> , 686 S.E.2d 135 (N.C. 2009).....	2, 4, 10
<i>In re M.H.</i> , 851 So. 2d 233 (Fla. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>In re R.H.</i> , 791 A.2d 331 (Penn. 2002)	16
<i>In re Welfare of R.J.E.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 708 (Minn. 2002)	14
<i>Kalmakoff v. State</i> , 199 P.3d 1188 (Ala. Ct. App. 2009).....	13, 14

<i>Matter of Killitz</i> , 651 P.2d 1382 (Or. Ct. App. 1982)	12, 13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	15
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 948 P.2d 166 (Idaho App. Ct. 1997)	8, 13, 14
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	1, 24
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	4, 7, 9
<u>Statutes</u>	
AL. EDUC. CODE § 32210 (West 2002)	10
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-2911 (2002) ...	10
GA. CODE ANN. § 20-2-1181 (2004)	10
IOWA CODE § 718.3 (2003)	11
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch.272, § 40 (2009).....	10
MD. CODE ANN., EDUC. § 26-101 (2002)....	10
MONT. CODE ANN. § 20-1-206 (1971)	10
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 7B-2101 (2005)	2
N.C.G.S. § 14-288.4 (a) (6) (2007).....	10

N.D. CENT. CODE § 15.1-06-16 (1999).....	10
NEV. REV. STAT. § 392.910 (2003).....	10
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-11-1 (2007).....	10
S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-17-420 (1972).....	11
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 13-32-6 (1982)	11
TEX. EDUC. CODE ANN. § 37.123 (2006)....	11
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-9-103 (1973).....	11

Other Authorities

Am. Civil Liberties Union et al., <i>CRIMINALIZING THE CLASSROOM: THE OVER-POLICING OF NEW YORK CITY SCHOOLS</i> (2007)	22, 23
Am. Civil Liberties Union et al., <i>HARD LESSONS: SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAMS AND SCHOOL-BASED ARRESTS IN THREE CONNECTICUT TOWNS</i> (2008).....	15, 16, 23, 24
Ann N. Simmons, <i>Scuffle Exposes a Racial Rift</i> , L.A. TIMES, Oct. 11, 2007.....	11
Ben Brown, <i>Understanding and Assessing School Police Officers: A Conceptual and Methodological Comment</i> , J. OF CRIM. JUST., Vol. 34 (2006).....	17
Bob Herbert, Op-Ed, <i>6-Year-Olds Under Arrest</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 9, 2007	19

Children’s Def. Fund, AMERICA’S CRADLE TO PRISON PIPELINE (2007).....	16
Clayton County Pub. Sch. [GA], EXECUTIVE REPORT OF THE BLUE RIBBON COMMISSION ON SCHOOL DISCIPLINE (Jan. 2007).....	16
Colin Gustafson, <i>Board May Review Cop at GHS</i> , GREENWICH TIME, Jul. 27, 2008 ...	11
David E. Grossmann & Maurice Portley, NAT’L COUNCIL OF JUVENILE & FAMILY COURT JUDGES, JUVENILE DELINQUENCY GUIDELINES: IMPROVING COURT PRACTICE IN DELINQUENCY CASES (2005)	21
Denise Buffa, <i>Public Enemy No. 1 --- City Sued for Cuffing 4-Yr.-Old Napnixers</i> , N.Y. POST Mar. 10, 2008.....	11, 21
Fla. State Conference NAACP et al., ARRESTING DEVELOPMENT: ADDRESSING THE SCHOOL DISCIPLINE CRISIS IN FLORIDA (2006)	20, 21
Florida Dep’t of Juvenile Justice, DELINQUENCY IN FLORIDA’S SCHOOLS: A FIVE YEAR STUDY.....	17
Heath Urie, <i>Boulder DA: Police Should Step Back From School Discipline</i> , BOULDER DAILY CAMERA, Dec. 13, 2010.....	18
Luanne Austin, <i>‘Zero Tolerance’ An Excuse for Lack of Judgment</i> , DAILY NEWS RECORD, Apr. 28, 2009	11

Mark A. Greenwald, FLORIDA DEP'T OF
 JUVENILE JUSTICE, DELINQUENCY IN
 FLORIDA'S SCHOOLS: A FOUR YEAR
 STUDY (2009)23

Maureen Downey, Op-Ed, *Back Away
 From Balloon*, ATLANTA J. & CONST.,
 June 1, 200911

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union et al., SAFETY
 WITH DIGNITY: ALTERNATIVES TO THE
 OVER POLICING OF SCHOOLS (2009).....18

Paul Hirschfield, *The Uneven Spread
 of School Criminalisation in the
 United States*, 74 CRIM. JUST. MATTERS 28
 (2008)16

Paul Holland, *Schooling Miranda: Policing
 Interrogation in the Twenty-First Century
 Schoolhouse*, 52 LOY. L. REV. 39 (2006).....16

PENNSYLVANIA STATE SCHOOL SAFETY
 ANNUAL REPORT 2008-09.....17

S.C. Dep't of Juvenile Justice, ANNUAL
 STATISTICAL REPORT 2007-2008 (2008)18

Sharif Durhams, *Tosa East Student
 Arrested, Fined After Repeated Texting*,
 MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL,
 Feb. 18, 200911, 19

The Advancement Project, EDUCATION ON
 LOCKDOWN: THE SCHOOLHOUSE TO JAIL-
 HOUSE TRACK (Mar. 2005)16, 17, 23

Thomas E. Perez, Ass't Att'y Gen.
for Civ. Rights, U.S. Dep't of Justice,
Remarks as Prepared for Delivery by
Assistant Attorney General for Civil
Rights Thomas E. Perez at the Civil
Rights and School Discipline:
Addressing Disparities to Ensure
Equal Educational Opportunities
Conference (Sept. 27, 2010)21

Zach Smith, *Report: Martin County Student
Arrested for Passing Gas, Turning Off
Classmate's Computer*, TCPALM (Florida),
Nov. 21, 200819
